

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ROBERT GENE WILL, II,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN,  
DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jason Ewart  
Karen Otto  
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001

Samy Khalil  
Khalil Law PLLC  
River Oaks Bank Building  
2001 Kirby Drive, Suite 1002  
Houston, Texas 77019

Charles R. Flores  
*Counsel of Record*  
Beck Redden LLP  
1221 McKinney Street,  
Suite 4500  
Houston, Texas 77010  
(713) 951-6236  
cflores@beckredden.com

Adam M. Dinnell  
Schiffer Hicks Johnson, PLLC  
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 2650  
Houston, Texas 77002

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Related Proceedings .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions and Orders Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. Trial.....	4
II. State habeas.....	7
III. Federal habeas.....	9
IV. Decision below .....	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	14
I. The question about Rule 60 and <i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005), warrants review.....	14
A. The issue is extraordinarily important .....	15
B. The Fifth Circuit’s rule contradicts <i>Gonzalez</i> .....	15
C. Circuits are in conflict .....	22
II. The question about fair trial rights in the courtroom warrants review .....	23
A. The decision below is wrong about the application of critical federal law.....	23

B. The decision below is wrong about the  
determination of critical facts ..... 27  
Conclusion ..... 31

Appendix

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth  
Circuit, Opinion,  
Filed Oct. 22, 2020 ..... App. 1

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth  
Circuit, Opinion,  
Filed Aug. 17, 2020 ..... App. 20

United States District Court for the Southern  
District of Texas, Memorandum and Order,  
Filed Sept. 26, 2018 ..... App. 39

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth  
Circuit, Order,  
Filed Dec. 28, 2020 ..... App. 46

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth  
Circuit, Judgment on Petition for Rehearing,  
Filed Oct. 22, 2020 ..... App. 46

United States District Court for the Southern  
District of Texas, Judgment,  
Filed Sept. 26, 2018 ..... App. 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	4
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	25
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	25
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	22
<i>Douglas v. State of Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	24
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	3, 19
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 941 S.W.2d 102 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) (en banc).....	25
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	16

<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923).....	19
<i>Peach v. United States</i> , 468 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>In re Pickard</i> , 681 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. Mitchell</i> , 252 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	21
<i>Spitznas v. Boone</i> , 464 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Altamirano-Quintero</i> , 504 F. App'x 761 (10th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Nkuku</i> , 602 F. App'x 183 (5th Cir. 2015).....	18, 19
<i>Uranga v. Davis</i> , 893 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Ex parte Will</i> , WR-63,590-01, 2006 WL 832456 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 29, 2006).....	5
<i>In re Will</i> , 970 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2020).....	4, 14

<i>In re Will</i> , No. 18-20604 (5th Cir.) .....	iv
<i>Will v. Davis</i> , No. 18-70022 (5th Cir.) .....	iv
<i>Will v. Davis</i> , No. 4:07-cv-01000 (S.D. Tex.) .....	iv
<i>Will v. Davis</i> , No. 4:15-cv-03474 (S.D. Tex.) .....	iv
<i>Will v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 18-70007 (5th Cir.) .....	iv
<i>Will v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 18-70030 (5th Cir.) .....	iv
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	24
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	24
<i>Woods v. Dugger</i> , 932 F.2d 1454 (11th Cir. 1991).....	22, 24
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	i, 11
